DESIGNING PERFORMANCE APPRAISAL INSTRUMENT IN
MISS BAKE

A THESIS
Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Bachelor Degree

of Industrial Engineering

BAYU KENGKONGAN ARY
14 14 07967

INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING PROGRAM
DEPARTEMENT OF INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING
FACULTY OF INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY
UNIVERSITAS ATMA JAYA YOGYAKARTA
2018



DESIGNING PERFORMANCE APPRAISAL INSTRUMENT IN
MISS BAKE

A THESIS
Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Bachelor Degree

of Industrial Engineering

BAYU KENGKONGAN ARY
14 14 07967

INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING PROGRAM
DEPARTEMENT OF INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING
FACULTY OF INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY
UNIVERSITAS ATMA JAYA YOGYAKARTA
2018



IDENTIFICATION PAGE

A THESIS ON
DESIGNING PERFORMANCE APPRAISAL INSTRUMENT IN MISS BAKE

Submitted by
Bayu Kengkongan Ary
14 14 07967

have declared qualified on November 26, 2018

Faculty Supervisor,

-

Theodorus B. Hanandaka, S.T., M.T.

Board of Examiners,
Chair,

Theadorus B. Hanandaka, ST, MT.

ber, Member,
N

Dr. A. Teguh Siswantoro, M.Sc. The Jin Ai, D. Eng.

Yogyakarta, January 23, 2019

Umversitas Atma Jaya Yogyakarta.
Faculty of Ipg

Z [\\\\; 3

N ustnal Technology,

U

= \.

FAK ULTM
TE} KNOLOG! I OUS IR

Dr. A. Teguh Siswantoro, M.Sc.



DECLARATION OF ORIGINALITY

I, the undersigned

Name : Bayu Kengkongan Ary
Student Number :14 14 07967

Certifiy that this research entitled “Designing Performance Appraisal Instrument In
Miss Bake" is based on my own work. | also certify that to the best of my knowledge

and belief, this thesis has not been published or written by other person, except
those cited in the quotations and references.

In addition, I also certify that | understand and abide the rule stated by the Ministry
of Education and Culture The Republic of Indonesia, subject to the provisions of
“Peraturan Menteri Pendidikan Nasional Republik Indonesia Nomor 17 Tahun

2010 tentang Pencegahan dan Penanggulangan Plagiat di Perguruan Tinggi”.

Yogyakarta, November 26, 2018

METERAL ( ) '
E_M_E_EL_ b, A
4/FC7ADF094492Q’/

/2 RIBURUPIAH

Bayu Kengkongan Ary




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praise to the Jesus Christ The Almighty God because of His guidance and blessing

this thesis entitled “Designing Performance Appraisal Instrument in Miss Bake” can

be done, also | want to give my special gratitude to Mr. Dian Ary, S.T. and Mrs.

Yohana Liku Tondok for being my everything. This thesis is as a requirement for

Bachelor Degree in International Industrial Engineering, Faculty of Industrial

Technology, Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakarta.

Thank you to all of those people who have any contribution, support, and people

who taking any part in the process of finishing this thesis. | deliver my gratitude to:

1.

Mr. Dr. Teguh Siswantoro, M.Sc. as Dean of Industrial Technology Universitas
Atma Jaya Yogyakarta.

Mrs. Ririn Diar Astanti, S.T., M.MT., D. Eng. as Head of Industrial Engineering
Department and also as Coordinator of International Industrial Engineering for
the guidance, support, and the trust for me especially on my study.

Mr. Theodorus B. Hanandaka, S.T., M.T. as faculty supervisor for always
understanding and also for the guidance, advice, and the unconditional help
in finishing this thesis.

All lecturers and staffs of Industrial Technology Faculty for the help throughout
my study.

Angga Kengkongan Ary, Alang Kengkongan Ary, Batara Kengkongan Ary,
Ary’s big Family, Kengkongan’s big family for the help in any form.

Mrs. Intan Sari Dewi as the owner of Miss Bake, for the acceptance and the
kindness that really help me in finishing this thesis.

International Industrial Engineeriang Class Batch 2014 (Bryan, Rea, Vincent,
Freddy, Angel, Meli, Melia, Tira, Tuti, Niko, Riko, Stefanus, Tina) for colouring
my days.

Bryan Dundu, Rea Maranatha, Vincent Lim, Yodi Purba, Rifaldi Ramadhan,
Agung Wira, Junior Heilbronner, Angel Malaha, Vino Jerry, Nur Hidayat, Rista
W.J., Constine Mappadang, and Lola Seru and many others for becoming a
great partner in my college life and for the countless help.

Industrial Friendship 14 members, including Zaniar Vysthia and Yuan

Latumahina who is also under the supervision of Mr. Hanan.



10.

11.

12.

13.
14.

Balai Berkuak members, Region Utara members which is also as tipis-tipis
squad, Ketapang 73 members for the unforgettable moment and experiences
in Ketapang, Kalimantan Barat for about 1 month.

ADPL KKN Ketapang 74 (Bang Alex, Karlos, Frans, Sandi, Aloy), Korps ADPL
74 as my support machine in conducting this thesis.

Region Timur Ketapang 74 (Serengkah, Tumbang Titi, Nanga Tayap, and
Sandai) for the new experiences in Ketapang, Kalimantan Barat.

Keuskupan Ketapang who teach me about life.

and for many others who can not be mentioned in this page because it will

need pages as long as one book to mention all of you guys.

| also send my gratitude to those who directly or indirectly involve during my study

in Yogyakarta.

Yogyakarta, November 26, 2018

Bayu Kengkongan Ary



CHAPTER

TABLE OF CONTENT

TITLE

Title Page

Identification Page
Declaration of Originality
Acknowledgement
Table of Content

List of Table

List of Figure

List of Appendix

Abstract

Introduction

1.1. Background

1.2. Problem Formulation
1.3. Objectives

1.4. Limitations

Literature Review and Theoritical Background
2.1. Literature Review

2.2. Theoritical Background

Research Methodology
3.1. Problem Finding
3.2. Literature Review

3.3. Collecting Data

Vi

PAGE

Xii

Xiii

Xiv

14

26

27

28

28



3.4. Data Analysis

3.5. Managing The Final Performance Instrument

4 Company Profile and Data
4.1. Company Overview

4.2. Data

5 Data Analysis
5.1. Performance Appraisal Criteria for Miss Bake

5.2. Determine Weight for Criteria in The Performance

Appraisal Instrument

6 Performance Appraisal Instrument for Miss Bake
6.1. Performance Appraisal Instrument for Every

Position in Miss Bake

7 Conslusion and Suggestion
7.1. Conclusion

7.2. Suggestion

Reference

Appendix

Vii

29

29

30

30

36

48

48

64

106

106

113

113

113

115

119



Table 2.1.

Table 2.2.

Table 2.3.

Table 2.4.

Table 2.5.

Table 4.1.

Table 4.2.

Table 4.3.

Table 4.4.

Table 4.5.

Table 4.6.

Table 4.7.

Table 4.8.

Table 4.9.

Table 4.10.

Table 4.11.

Table 4.12.

Table 4.13.

Table 5.1.

Table 5.2.

Table 5.3.

Table 5.4.

LIST OF TABLE

Appraisal methods according to the time perspective as

by czech authors

Classification of Appraisal Method according to the foreigh

authors

Pairwise Comparison Scale

Example of Pairwise Comparison Matrix
Random Consistency Index (RI)

Miss Bake Products

Head of Production’s Job Description
Production Employee’s Job Description
Head of Warehouse’s Job Description
Cashier’s Job Description

Admin’s Job Description

Courier’s Job Description

Head of Production’s Job Specification
Production Employee’s Job Specification
Head of Warehouse’s Job Specification
Cashier’s Job Specification

Admin’s Job Specification

Courier’s Job Specification

Criteria for Head of Production Position
Criteria for Production Employee Position
Criteria for Head of Warehouse Position

Criteria for Cashier Position

viii

PAGE

22

23

25

31

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

49

50

52

53



Table 5.5.

Table 5.6.

Table 5.7.

Table 5.8.

Table 5.9.

Table 5.10.

Table 5.11.

Table 5.12.

Table 5.13.

Table 5.14.

Table 5.15.

Table 5.16.

Table 5.17.

Table 5.18.

Table 5.19.

Table 5.20.

Table 5.21

Table 5.22.

Table 5.23.

Table 5.24.

Table 5.25.

Table 5.26.

Table 5.27.

Table 5.28.

Criteria for Admin Position

Criteria for Courier Position

Head of Production Criteria

Production Employee Criteria

Head of Warehouse Criteria

Cashier Criteria

Admin Criteria

Courier Criteria

Result of the Pairwise Comparison Questionnaire
Pairwise Comparison Matrix

Data Normalization

Priority Vector Calculation

Result of Pairwise Comparison Questionnaire
Pairwise Comparison Matrix

Data Normalization

Priority Vector Calculation

. Result of Pairwise Comparison Questionnaire

Pairwise Comparison Matrix
Data Normalization
Priority Vector Calculation for Head of Production

Pairwise Comparison Questionnaire for Task and

Responsibilities Criteria

Pairwise Comparison Questionnaire for Expertise Criteria
Pairwise Comparison Questionnaire for Characteristic
Criteria

Pairwise Comparison Matrix of Task and Responsibilities

Criteria

54

56

57

58

58

59

60

60

64

64

65

65

66

66

67

67

69

69

69

70

71

72

72

78



Table 5.29.

Table 5.30.

Table 5.31.

Table 5.32.

Table 5.33.

Table 5.34.

Table 5.35.

Table 5.36.

Table 5.37.

Table 5.38.

Table 5.39.

Table 5.40.

Table 5.41.

Table 5.42.

Table 5.43.

Table 5.44.

Table 5.45.

Table 5.46.

Table 5.47.

Table 5.48.

Table 5.49.

Table 5.50.

Pairwise Comparison Matrix of Expertise Criteria
Pairwise Comparison Matrix of Characteristic Criteria
Data Normalization of Task and Responsibilities Criteria
Data Normalization of Expertise Criteria

Data Normalization of Characteristic Criteria

Priority Vector Calculation for Task and Responsibilities
Criteria

Priority Vector Calculation for Expertise Criteria

Priority Vector Calculation for Characteristic Criteria

A max for Head of Production Position

Consistency Index for Head of Production Position
Consistency Ratio for Head of Production Position

Pairwise Comparison Questionnaire for Task and

Responsibilities Criteria

Pairwise Comparison Questionnaire for Expertise Criteria
Pairwise Comparison Questionnaire for Characteristic
Criteria

Pairwise Comparison Matrix of Task and Responsibilities
Criteria

Pairwise Comparison Matrix of Expertise Criteria
Pairwise Comparison Matrix of Characteristic Criteria
Data Normalization of Task and Responsibilities Criteria
Data Normalization of Expertise Criteria

Data Normalization of Characteristic Criteria

Priority Vector Calculation for Task and Responsibilities
Criteria

Priority Vector Calculation for Expertise Criteria

72

73

73

73

74

74

74

75

75

76

76

77

77

7

78

78

78

78

78

78

79

80



Table 5.51.

Table 5.52.

Table 5.53.

Table 5.54.

Table 5.55.

Table 5.56.

Table 5.57.

Table 5.58.

Table 5.59.

Table 5.60.

Table 5.61.

Table 5.62.

Table 5.63.

Table 5.64.

Table 5.65.

Table 5.66.

Table 5.67.

Table 5.68.

Table 5.69.

Table 5.70.

Table 5.71.

Priority Vector Calculation for Characteristic Criteria
A max for Production Employee Position
Consistency Index for Head of Production Position
Consistency Ratio for Head of Production Position

Pairwise Comparison Questionnaire for Task and

Responsibilities Criteria

Pairwise Comparison Questionnaire for Expertise Criteria
Pairwise Comparison Questionnaire for Characteristic
Criteria

Pairwise Comparison Matrix of Task and Responsibilities
Criteria

Pairwise Comparison Matrix of Expertise Criteria
Pairwise Comparison Matrix of Characteristic Criteria
Data Normalization of Task and Responsibilities Criteria
Data Normalization of Expertise Criteria

Data Normalization of Characteristic Criteria

Priority Vector Calculation for Task and Responsibilities
Criteria

Priority Vector Calculation for Expertise Criteria

Priority Vector Calculation for Characteristic Criteria

A max for Head of Warehouse Position

Consistency Index for Head of Warehouse Position
Consistency Ratio for Head of Warehouse Position

Pairwise Comparison Questionnaire for Task and

Responsibilities Criteria
Pairwise Comparison Questionnaire for Characteristic

Criteria

Xi

80

81

81

82

82

82

82

83

83

83

84

84

84

85

85

85

86

86

87

87

88



Table 5.72.

Table 5.73.

Table 5.74.

Table 5.75.

Table 5.76.

Table 5.77.

Table 5.78.

Table 5.79.

Table 5.80.

Table 5.81.

Table 5.82.

Table 5.83.

Table 5.84.

Table 5.85.

Table 5.86.

Table 5.87.

Table 5.88.

Table 5.89.

Table 5.90.

Table 5.91.

Pairwise Comparison Matrix of Task and Responsibilities
Criteria

Pairwise Comparison Matrix of Characteristic Criteria
Data Normalization of Task and Responsibilities Criteria
Data Normalization of Characteristic Criteria

Priority Vector Calculation for Task and Responsibilities
Criteria

Priority Vector Calculation for Characteristic Criteria

A max for Cashier Position

Consistency Index for Cashier Position

Consistency Ratio for Cashier Position

Pairwise Comparison Questionnaire for Task and

Responsibilities Criteria

Pairwise Comparison Questionnaire for Characteristic
Criteria

Pairwise Comparison Matrix of Task and Responsibilities
Criteria

Pairwise Comparison Matrix of Characteristic Criteria
Data Normalization of Task and Responsibilities Criteria
Data Normalization of Characteristic Criteria

Priority Vector Calculation for Task and Responsibilities
Criteria

Priority Vector Calculation for Characteristic Criteria

A max for Admin Position

Consistency Index for Admin Position

Consistency Ratio for Admin Position

Xii

89

89

90

90

91

91

92

92

93

93

95

95

96

96

97

97

98

99

99

100



Table 5.92.

Table 5.93.

Table 5.94.

Table 5.95.

Table 5.96.

Table 5.97.

Table 5.98.

Table 5.99.

Pairwise Comparison Questionnaire for Task and

Responsibilities Criteria

Pairwise Comparison Questionnaire for Expertise Criteria
Pairwise Comparison Questionnaire for Characteristic
Criteria

Pairwise Comparison Matrix of Task and Responsibilities
Criteria

Pairwise Comparison Matrix of Expertise Criteria
Pairwise Comparison Matrix of Characteristic Criteria
Data Normalization of Task and Responsibilities Criteria

Data Normalization of Expertise Criteria

Table 5.100. Data Normalization of Characteristic Criteria

Table 5.101. Priority Vector Calculation for Task and Responsibilities

Criteria

Table 5.102. Priority Vector Calculation for Expertise Criteria

Table 5.103. Priority Vector Calculation for Characteristic Criteria

Table 5.104. A max for Courier Position

Table 5.105. Consistency Index for Head of Production Position

Table 5.106. Consistency Ratio for Head of Production Position

Xiii

100

100

100

101

102

102

102

102

103

103

103

104

104

105

105



Figure 2.1.

Figure 2.2.
Figure 2.3.
Figure 3.1.
Figure 3.2.

Figure 4.1.

LIST OF FIGURE

Appraisal methods in agricultural organizations in the

Czech Republic (Venclova, Konigova, Fejfar; 2013)
Functions of HRM (Mathis Robert L.,Jackson John; 2011)
Uses of Job Analysis (Dessler, 2013)

Research Flowchart

Pairwise Comparison Questionnaire Example

Miss Bake Organizational Structure

Xiv

PAGE

10

19

26

29

35



LIST OF APPENDIX

PAGE

Appendix 1. Pairwise Comparison Questionnaire Interview 100

Documentation

XV



ABSTRACT

Competition on Small and Medium Enterprise in DIY especially in the culinary and
beverage fields become more intense. It must be considerd by Miss Bake. The
purpose of this case study are formulating performance appraisal instrument for
the employee in Miss Bake and determining the importance level for every criteria

related to the job in certain position in Miss Bake.

Performance appraisal instrument in Miss Bake are Head of Production with 14
criteria and Leadership Ability (0.66) as the major criteria; Production Employee
with 12 criteria and Attitude, Understand the culinary production process especially
bread, pastry, cake, tart, etc (0.83) as the maijor criteria; Head of Warehouse with
12 criteria and Communication with all of the production employee (0.83) as the
major criteria; Cashier with 17 criteria and Responsibility of making the customer
comfortable in doing their activities in Miss Bake store (0.20) as the major criteria;
Admin with 19 criteria and Making the financial statement (1.00) as the major
criteria; Courier with 12 criteria and Communication with the customer (0.75) as
the major criteria. In determining the major criteria for every position also
considered the Task and Responsibilities, Expertise, and Characteristic weight for

every position.

Keywords: Performance Appraisal Instrument, Pairwise Comparison

XVi



