# DESIGNING PERFORMANCE APPRAISAL INSTRUMENT IN MISS BAKE

A THESIS

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Bachelor Degree of Industrial Engineering



BAYU KENGKONGAN ARY 14 14 07967

INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING PROGRAM DEPARTEMENT OF INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING FACULTY OF INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY UNIVERSITAS ATMA JAYA YOGYAKARTA 2018

# DESIGNING PERFORMANCE APPRAISAL INSTRUMENT IN MISS BAKE



INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING PROGRAM DEPARTEMENT OF INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING FACULTY OF INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY UNIVERSITAS ATMA JAYA YOGYAKARTA 2018

#### **IDENTIFICATION PAGE**

#### A THESIS ON

## DESIGNING PERFORMANCE APPRAISAL INSTRUMENT IN MISS BAKE

Submitted by

## Bayu Kengkongan Ary

## 14 14 07967

## have declared qualified on November 26, 2018

Faculty Supervisor,

Theodorus B. Hanandaka, S.T., M.T.

Board of Examiners,

Chair,

Theodorus B. Hanandaka, S.T., M.T.

ember,

Member,

Dr. A. Teguh Siswantoro, M.Sc.

The Jin Ai, D. Eng.

Yogyakarta, January 23, 2019 Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakarta. Faculty of Industrial Technology, Dean,

Dr. A. Teguh Siswantoro, M.Sc.

### DECLARATION OF ORIGINALITY

I, the undersigned

Name	: Bayu Kengkongan Ary		
Student Number	: 14 14 07967		

Certifiy that this research entitled "Designing Performance Appraisal Instrument In Miss Bake" is based on my own work. I also certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief, this thesis has not been published or written by other person, except those cited in the quotations and references.

In addition, I also certify that I understand and abide the rule stated by the Ministry of Education and Culture The Republic of Indonesia, subject to the provisions of "Peraturan Menteri Pendidikan Nasional Republik Indonesia Nomor 17 Tahun 2010 tentang Pencegahan dan Penanggulangan Plagiat di Perguruan Tinggi".

Yogyakarta, November 26, 2018

METERAI 7ADF094492460  $(\mathbf{0})(\mathbf{0})(\mathbf{0})$ 

Bayu Kengkongan Ary

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praise to the Jesus Christ The Almighty God because of His guidance and blessing this thesis entitled *"Designing Performance Appraisal Instrument in Miss Bake"* can be done, also I want to give my special gratitude to Mr. Dian Ary, S.T. and Mrs. Yohana Liku Tondok for being my everything. This thesis is as a requirement for Bachelor Degree in International Industrial Engineering, Faculty of Industrial Technology, Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakarta.

Thank you to all of those people who have any contribution, support, and people who taking any part in the process of finishing this thesis. I deliver my gratitude to:

- 1. Mr. Dr. Teguh Siswantoro, M.Sc. as Dean of Industrial Technology Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakarta.
- 2. Mrs. Ririn Diar Astanti, S.T., M.MT., D. Eng. as Head of Industrial Engineering Department and also as Coordinator of International Industrial Engineering for the guidance, support, and the trust for me especially on my study.
- 3. Mr. Theodorus B. Hanandaka, S.T., M.T. as faculty supervisor for always understanding and also for the guidance, advice, and the unconditional help in finishing this thesis.
- 4. All lecturers and staffs of Industrial Technology Faculty for the help throughout my study.
- 5. Angga Kengkongan Ary, Alang Kengkongan Ary, Batara Kengkongan Ary, Ary's big Family, Kengkongan's big family for the help in any form.
- 6. Mrs. Intan Sari Dewi as the owner of Miss Bake, for the acceptance and the kindness that really help me in finishing this thesis.
- International Industrial Engineeriang Class Batch 2014 (Bryan, Rea, Vincent, Freddy, Angel, Meli, Melia, Tira, Tuti, Niko, Riko, Stefanus, Tina) for colouring my days.
- Bryan Dundu, Rea Maranatha, Vincent Lim, Yodi Purba, Rifaldi Ramadhan, Agung Wira, Junior Heilbronner, Angel Malaha, Vino Jerry, Nur Hidayat, Rista W.J., Constine Mappadang, and Lola Seru and many others for becoming a great partner in my college life and for the countless help.
- 9. Industrial Friendship 14 members, including Zaniar Vysthia and Yuan Latumahina who is also under the supervision of Mr. Hanan.

- 10. Balai Berkuak members, Region Utara members which is also as *tipis-tipis* squad, Ketapang 73 members for the unforgettable moment and experiences in Ketapang, Kalimantan Barat for about 1 month.
- ADPL KKN Ketapang 74 (Bang Alex, Karlos, Frans, Sandi, Aloy), Korps ADPL
  74 as my support machine in conducting this thesis.
- 12. Region Timur Ketapang 74 (Serengkah, Tumbang Titi, Nanga Tayap, and Sandai) for the new experiences in Ketapang, Kalimantan Barat.
- 13. Keuskupan Ketapang who teach me about life.
- 14. and for many others who can not be mentioned in this page because it will need pages as long as one book to mention all of you guys.

I also send my gratitude to those who directly or indirectly involve during my study in Yogyakarta.

Yogyakarta, November 26, 2018

Bayu Kengkongan Ary

# TABLE OF CONTENT

CHAPTER	TITLE	PAGE
	Title Page	i
	Identification Page	ii
	Declaration of Originality	iii
	Acknowledgement	iv
	Table of Content	vi
$\sim$	List of Table	, ix
or l	List of Figure	xii
്്	List of Appendix	<b>O</b> xiii
	Abstract	xiv
1	Introduction	1
1/	1.1. Background	1
	1.2. Problem Formulation	3
	1.3. Objectives	4
	1.4. Limitations	4
2	Literature Review and Theoritical Background	5
L	2.1 Literature Review	5
	2.2. Theoritical Background	14
		14
3	Research Methodology	26
	3.1. Problem Finding	27
	3.2. Literature Review	28
	3.3. Collecting Data	28

	3.4. Data Analysis	29
	3.5. Managing The Final Performance Instrument	29
4	Company Profile and Data	30
	4.1. Company Overview	30
	4.2. Data	36
5	Data Analysis	48
	5.1. Performance Appraisal Criteria for Miss Bake	48
ier	5.2. Determine Weight for Criteria in The Performance Appraisal Instrument	64
6	Performance Appraisal Instrument for Miss Bake	106
S	6.1. Performance Appraisal Instrument for Every Position in Miss Bake	106
7	Conslusion and Suggestion	113
	7.1. Conclusion	113
	7.2. Suggestion	113
Reference		115
Appendix		119

### LIST OF TABLE

			PAGE
	Table 2.1.	Appraisal methods according to the time perspective as	6
	Table 2.2.	Classification of Appraisal Method according to the foreigh authors	20
	Table 2.3.	Pairwise Comparison Scale	22
	Table 2.4.	Example of Pairwise Comparison Matrix	23
	Table 2.5.	Random Consistency Index (RI)	25
1	Table 4.1.	Miss Bake Products	31
	Table 4.2.	Head of Production's Job Description	36
	Table 4.3.	Production Employee's Job Description	37
	Table 4.4.	Head of Warehouse's Job Description	38
	Table 4.5.	Cashier's Job Description	39
	Table 4.6.	Admin's Job Description	40
	Table 4.7.	Courier's Job Description	41
	Table 4.8.	Head of Production's Job Specification	42
	Table 4.9.	Production Employee's Job Specification	43
	Table 4.10	. Head of Warehouse's Job Specification	44
	Table 4.11	. Cashier's Job Specification	45
	Table 4.12	Admin's Job Specification	46
	Table 4.13	Courier's Job Specification	47
	Table 5.1.	Criteria for Head of Production Position	49
	Table 5.2.	Criteria for Production Employee Position	50
	Table 5.3.	Criteria for Head of Warehouse Position	52
	Table 5.4.	Criteria for Cashier Position	53

	Table 5.5.	Criteria for Admin Position	54
	Table 5.6.	Criteria for Courier Position	56
	Table 5.7.	Head of Production Criteria	57
	Table 5.8.	Production Employee Criteria	58
	Table 5.9.	Head of Warehouse Criteria	58
	Table 5.10	. Cashier Criteria	59
	Table 5.11	Admin Criteria	60
	Table 5.12	. Courier Criteria	60
	Table 5.13	Result of the Pairwise Comparison Questionnaire	64
1	Table 5.14	Pairwise Comparison Matrix	64
	Table 5.15	Data Normalization	65
	Table 5.16	Priority Vector Calculation	65
	Table 5.17	. Result of Pairwise Comparison Questionnaire	66
	Table 5.18	Pairwise Comparison Matrix	66
١	Table 5.19	Data Normalization	67
	Table 5.20	Priority Vector Calculation	67
	Table 5.21	Result of Pairwise Comparison Questionnaire	69
	Table 5.22	Pairwise Comparison Matrix	69
	Table 5.23	. Data Normalization	69
	Table 5.24	Priority Vector Calculation for Head of Production	70
	Table 5.25	Pairwise Comparison Questionnaire for Task and Responsibilities Criteria	71
	Table 5.26	Pairwise Comparison Questionnaire for Expertise Criteria	72
	Table 5.27	Pairwise Comparison Questionnaire for Characteristic	72
		Criteria	
	Table 5.28	Pairwise Comparison Matrix of Task and Responsibilities	78
		Criteria	

	Table 5.29.	Pairwise Comparison Matrix of Expertise Criteria	72
	Table 5.30.	Pairwise Comparison Matrix of Characteristic Criteria	73
	Table 5.31.	Data Normalization of Task and Responsibilities Criteria	73
	Table 5.32.	Data Normalization of Expertise Criteria	73
	Table 5.33.	Data Normalization of Characteristic Criteria	74
	Table 5.34.	Priority Vector Calculation for Task and Responsibilities	74
		Criteria Umin	
	Table 5.35.	Priority Vector Calculation for Expertise Criteria	74
	Table 5.36.	Priority Vector Calculation for Characteristic Criteria	75
	Table 5.37.	λ max for Head of Production Position	75
	Table 5.38.	Consistency Index for Head of Production Position	76
	Table 5.39.	Consistency Ratio for Head of Production Position	76
	Table 5.40.	Pairwise Comparison Questionnaire for Task and Responsibilities Criteria	77
	Table 5.41.	Pairwise Comparison Questionnaire for Expertise Criteria	77
- 1	Table 5.42.	Pairwise Comparison Questionnaire for Characteristic	77
		Criteria	
	Table 5.43.	Pairwise Comparison Matrix of Task and Responsibilities	78
		Criteria	
	Table 5.44.	Pairwise Comparison Matrix of Expertise Criteria	78
	Table 5.45.	Pairwise Comparison Matrix of Characteristic Criteria	78
	Table 5.46.	Data Normalization of Task and Responsibilities Criteria	78
	Table 5.47.	Data Normalization of Expertise Criteria	78
	Table 5.48.	Data Normalization of Characteristic Criteria	78
	Table 5.49.	Priority Vector Calculation for Task and Responsibilities	79
		Criteria	
	Table 5.50.	Priority Vector Calculation for Expertise Criteria	80

Table 5.51. Priority Vector Calculation for Characteristic Criteria	80
Table 5.52. $\lambda$ max for Production Employee Position	81
Table 5.53. Consistency Index for Head of Production Position	81
Table 5.54. Consistency Ratio for Head of Production Position	82
Table 5.55. Pairwise Comparison Questionnaire for Task and Responsibilities Criteria	82
Table 5.56. Pairwise Comparison Questionnaire for Expertise Crite	eria 82
Table 5.57. Pairwise Comparison Questionnaire for Characteristic	82
Criteria	
Table 5.58. Pairwise Comparison Matrix of Task and Responsibilit	ties 83
Criteria	S I
Table 5.59. Pairwise Comparison Matrix of Expertise Criteria	83
Table 5.60. Pairwise Comparison Matrix of Characteristic Criteria	683
Table 5.61. Data Normalization of Task and Responsibilities Criter	ria 84
Table 5.62. Data Normalization of Expertise Criteria	84
Table 5.63. Data Normalization of Characteristic Criteria	84
Table 5.64. Priority Vector Calculation for Task and Responsibilitie	es 85
Criteria	
Table 5.65. Priority Vector Calculation for Expertise Criteria	85
Table 5.66. Priority Vector Calculation for Characteristic Criteria	85
Table 5.67. $\lambda$ max for Head of Warehouse Position	86
Table 5.68. Consistency Index for Head of Warehouse Position	86
Table 5.69. Consistency Ratio for Head of Warehouse Position	87
Table 5.70. Pairwise Comparison Questionnaire for Task and	87
Responsibilities Criteria	
Table 5.71. Pairwise Comparison Questionnaire for Characteristic	88
Criteria	

Table 5.72	. Pairwise Comparison Matrix of Task and Responsibilities	89
	Criteria	
Table 5.73	. Pairwise Comparison Matrix of Characteristic Criteria	89
Table 5.74	. Data Normalization of Task and Responsibilities Criteria	90
Table 5.75	. Data Normalization of Characteristic Criteria	90
Table 5.76	. Priority Vector Calculation for Task and Responsibilities	91
	Criteria Umin	
Table 5.77	. Priority Vector Calculation for Characteristic Criteria	91
Table 5.78	. $\lambda$ max for Cashier Position	92
Table 5.79	. Consistency Index for Cashier Position	92
Table 5.80	. Consistency Ratio for Cashier Position	93
Table 5.81	. Pairwise Comparison Questionnaire for Task and Responsibilities Criteria	93
Table 5.82	. Pairwise Comparison Questionnaire for Characteristic	95
	Criteria	
Table 5.83	. Pairwise Comparison Matrix of Task and Responsibilities	95
	Criteria	
Table 5.84	. Pairwise Comparison Matrix of Characteristic Criteria	96
Table 5.85	. Data Normalization of Task and Responsibilities Criteria	96
Table 5.86	. Data Normalization of Characteristic Criteria	97
Table 5.87	. Priority Vector Calculation for Task and Responsibilities	97
	Criteria	
Table 5.88	. Priority Vector Calculation for Characteristic Criteria	98
Table 5.89	. $\lambda$ max for Admin Position	99
Table 5.90	. Consistency Index for Admin Position	99
Table 5.91	. Consistency Ratio for Admin Position	100

Table 5.92. Pairwise Comparison Questionnaire for Task and Responsibilities Criteria	100
Table 5.93. Pairwise Comparison Questionnaire for Expertise Criteria	100
Table 5.94. Pairwise Comparison Questionnaire for Characteristic	100
Criteria	
Table 5.95. Pairwise Comparison Matrix of Task and Responsibilities	101
Criteria	
Table 5.96. Pairwise Comparison Matrix of Expertise Criteria	102
Table 5.97. Pairwise Comparison Matrix of Characteristic Criteria	102
Table 5.98. Data Normalization of Task and Responsibilities Criteria	102
Table 5.99. Data Normalization of Expertise Criteria	102
Table 5.100. Data Normalization of Characteristic Criteria	103
Table 5.101. Priority Vector Calculation for Task and Responsibilities	103
Criteria	
Table 5.102. Priority Vector Calculation for Expertise Criteria	103
Table 5.103. Priority Vector Calculation for Characteristic Criteria	104
Table 5.104. $\lambda$ max for Courier Position	104
Table 5.105. Consistency Index for Head of Production Position	105
Table 5.106. Consistency Ratio for Head of Production Position	105

# LIST OF FIGURE

		PAGE
Figure 2.1.	Appraisal methods in agricultural organizations in the Czech Republic (Venclova, Konigova, Fejfar; 2013)	10
Figure 2.2.	Functions of HRM (Mathis Robert L., Jackson John; 2011)	14
Figure 2.3.	Uses of Job Analysis (Dessler, 2013)	19
Figure 3.1.	Research Flowchart	26
Figure 3.2.	Pairwise Comparison Questionnaire Example	29
Figure 4.1.	Miss Bake Organizational Structure	35

## LIST OF APPENDIX



#### ABSTRACT

Competition on Small and Medium Enterprise in DIY especially in the culinary and beverage fields become more intense. It must be considerd by Miss Bake. The purpose of this case study are formulating performance appraisal instrument for the employee in Miss Bake and determining the importance level for every criteria related to the job in certain position in Miss Bake.

Performance appraisal instrument in Miss Bake are Head of Production with 14 criteria and Leadership Ability (0.66) as the major criteria; Production Employee with 12 criteria and Attitude, Understand the culinary production process especially bread, pastry, cake, tart, etc (0.83) as the major criteria; Head of Warehouse with 12 criteria and Communication with all of the production employee (0.83) as the major criteria; Cashier with 17 criteria and Responsibility of making the customer comfortable in doing their activities in Miss Bake store (0.20) as the major criteria; Admin with 19 criteria and Making the financial statement (1.00) as the major criteria; Courier with 12 criteria and Communication with the customer (0.75) as the major criteria. In determining the major criteria for every position also considered the Task and Responsibilities, Expertise, and Characteristic weight for every position.

Keywords: Performance Appraisal Instrument, Pairwise Comparison